
FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN 

Fri, Oct 17 - Thu, Oct 23 
 

PART ONE 

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form. 

CARTER, WILLIAM D PHILADELPHIA, PA YOB 1971 
  

USTA on 10/23/2025 INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 
10/23/2025 
APPEALED - 10/23/2025 

  

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION 
  

Membership suspended for violation of Rule 20.10 (financial responsibility). 
  

Status as of 10/23/2025 - Appeal - Mr. Carter has appealed this decision per Article 
VIII of the Association Bylaws. 

 

  

KARRAT, JOSEPH F NORTH EAST, MD YOB 1953 
  

USTA on 10/23/2025 INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 
10/23/2025 
APPEALED - 10/23/2025 

  

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION 
  

Membership suspended for violation of Rule 20.10 (financial responsibility). 
  

Status as of 10/23/2025 - Appeal - Mr. Karrat has appealed this decision per Article 
VIII of the Association Bylaws. 

 

  

LITTLE, MATTHEW E GREENWICH, NY YOB 1972 
  

USTA on 10/20/2025 INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 
10/20/2025 

  

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION 
  

Membership suspended for failure to answer correspondence regarding financial 
responsibility complaint (civil court judgment). 

 

  

SHEPARD, TRICIA M NEW LONDON, OH YOB 1977 
  

USTA on 10/20/2025 DENIAL(DEN) AS OF 10/20/2025 
  

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION 
  

Membership denied pursuant to the provisions of Article 1, Section 4(a) (Rejection of 
Application) of the Association bylaws. 

   

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES 

The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the racing commissions of the various states and 
provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA 
Rule 22, Sections 7 and 8 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form 
of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with these published penalties. Please note that 
the following action is in an abbreviated form and that the USTA is not responsible for the accuracy or timeliness of reported penalties. 
Further information may be available by contacting the racing commission where the ruling was issued to determine the accuracy of the 
information. 

CLARKE, EDGAR R ROME, PA YOB 1955 
  

NYRWB on 7/18/2025 REVOCATION(REV) AS OF 10/25/2025...STAYED 
 



 

CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE RACING 
  

On July 18, 2025, in the barn area at Tioga Downs, licensee Edgar Clarke poured a harmful 
topical substance over tape, then applied the tape over a light switch in a premeditated 
effort to discourage someone from turning on the lights, in reckless disregard for the safety 
of anyone entering the barn. Clarke’s intention was to cause physical injury, pain, or 
discomfort to anyone who removed or touched the tape in order to turn on the lights and 
therefore touched the substance. Clarke’s actions endangered the health and welfare of 
other individuals, and the substance caused pain and bodily harm to two individuals, 
including an infant child. Clarke was aware that adults and minors would frequent the barn. 
Edgar Clarke was interviewed by a Commission Investigator at Tioga Downs on August 10, 
2025, and admitted to purposely applying the tape and harmful topical substance to the 
light switch to discourage another licensee from turning on the lights. Edgar Clarke’s 
actions are considered assault and conduct detrimental to the best interest of racing, and 
Clarke’s experience, character or general fitness in harness racing is therefore inconsistent 
with the public interest, convenience or necessity, or with the best interests of racing in New 
York State. Due to the severity of the violation, the Commission hereby revokes Clarke’s 
occupational license(s) beginning October 25, 2025. Clarke is deemed a disqualified 
person and is hereby ruled off all grounds under the jurisdiction of the New York State 
Gaming Commission. 

  

Status as of 10/17/2025 - Stay - Edgar Clarke has requested a formal hearing and a 
stay in this matter. The stay has been granted until the Commission's decision on 
the pending adjudication. 

 

  

CUSHING, MICHAEL L FARMINGTON, ME YOB 1969 
  

CUMB on 9/23/2025 FINED: $500 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Mr. Cushing was the trainer of record for his horse WHEN URHOT URHOT that raced at 
Cumberland Fair on 9/23/25 in race #8. A blood sample taken from When Urhot Urhot after 
the 8th Race on September 23, 2025, disclosed an elevated level of Dexamethasone at 
22.0 pg/mL of serum. Dexamethasone is a therapeutic medication. The maximum allowable 
urine and/or blood concentration of Dexamethasone for a horse on a day for which it is 
scheduled to race is 5 picograms per milliliter of plasma or serum. When Urhot Urhot 
finished first in the 8th Race at the Cumberland Fair, in Cumberland, Maine on September 
23, 2025.Pursuant to 01-017 C.M.R. ch. 11, presence of Dexamethasone is considered a 
Class 4 drug corresponding to a Class C penalty pursuant to 01-017 C.M.R. Chapter 17. 
Mr. Cushing has entered into a consent agreement with the MSHRC. Therefore, He has 
been ordered to return the purse winning of $1,800.00 and pay a fine in the amount of 
$500.00 for this infraction. 

 

  

DELCOURTE, VICTORIA BURGETTSTOWN, PA YOB 1992 
  

Nfld on 9/14/2025 FINED: $250 
  

FALSIFICATION OF LICENSE APPLICATION 
 



 

Miss. Delcourte falsified her 2025 OSRC license application by failing to list her prior arrest 
record. Miss. Delcourte waived her right to a hearing and is hereby fined $500. The penalty 
will be reduced to a fine of $250 if not appealed. O.S.R.C.-3769-2-26 (A) (7) The fine must 
be paid by 10/26/25. 

 

  

GRUMMEL, CURT L CARROLLTON, IL YOB 1972 
  

HoP on 10/15/2025 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
10/17/2025 

  

FAILURE TO SUBMIT FINGERPRINTS. 
  

71 IAC 5-1-2(2) Licensee Curt Grummel has failed to comply with Indiana licensing 
requirements (fingerprints) and is hereby suspended until a valid fingerprint card is received 
by the Indiana Horse Racing Commission. 

  

Status as of 10/17/2025 - Subsequent Ruling - Having supplied a fingerprint card, 
Curt Grummel is restored to good standing in the state of Indiana. 

 

  

HENDRY, ERNIE A MANALAPAN, NJ YOB 1968 
  

CBRN on 10/13/2025 FINED: $250 
  

DISTURBING THE PEACE 
  

Mr. Ernie Hendry was summoned for a hearing before the Board of Judges on 10/18/2025 
at Cumberland Run for an incident that occurred on 10/13/2025 in the Judges office after 
the races involving Mr. Hendry using offensive and profane language towards an official 
violating 810 KAR 3:020 Section 15 – X – 8. After hearing testimony from Mr. Hendry, the 
Board of Judges has issued the following ruling. Mr. Hendry is hereby issued a fine for the 
sum of $250.00 (Two Hundred Fifty Dollars). 

 

  

JONES, LEONARD M JR SHACKLEFORDS, VA YOB 1951 
  

Wdstk on 9/28/2025 FULL - 15 DAYS, 10/19/2025 THRU 11/2/2025 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 2, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Trainer Leonard Jones Jr. was the trainer of record on horse MORTON J in the 1st race on 
September 28th, 2025 at Shenandoah Downs. Post-race analysis of blood sample 
#E635045 taken from MORTON J identified the presence of Diclofenac. As a result, Jones 
must return all purse monies. He will also be issued a 15-day full suspension from October 
19th, 2025 through November 2nd, 2025. During this suspension, he and all horses trained 
and/or owned by him are barred from the grounds under the jurisdiction of the Virginia 
Racing Commission. Additionally, MORTON J is disqualified, finishing first and placed last. 
All purse monies must be returned within 72 hours of this issuance, and all fines are due 
within 10 days of the ruling. 11VAC10-180-60-4. 1 Multiple Medication Violation (MMV) 
points assessed. 

 

  

MALONE, RICHARD J JR. DAGSBORO, DE YOB 1961 
 



 

Har on 9/15/2025 FINED: $2,500 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

This is Mr. Malones second positive in less than one year. The fine is $2500.00 , Stroman 
finished first is DQ`d and the purse amount of $3250 must be redistributed. Mr. Malone paid 
the $2500 fine and the $3250 purse on 10/13/25 

  

Status as of 10/20/2025 - Subsequent Ruling - Stroman finished first on 9/15/25 , post 
race test was positive for Firocoxib , This is Mr. Malones second positive in 2025, 
Stroman is disqualified and placed 8th, all purse money will be redistributed. Mr. 
Malone was issued a $2500 fine. Mr. Malone waived a hearing and paid the $2500 fine 
and returned the $3250 purse . 

 

  

MERRIMAN, TERRY J WASHINGTON, PA YOB 1956 
  

Nfld on 9/13/2025 FINED: $500 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 
APPEALED - 10/18/2025 

  

OTHER 
  

Blood sample # 930394 collected at Northfield Park on 9/13/25 from the horse Pace N 
Boots was tested by the Ohio Department of Agriculture ATL and was found to contain 
Trendione. Mr. Merriman waived his rights to a split sample, DNA, and a hearing. This is 
Mr. Merriman first medication violation in the last 365 days. He is hereby fined $1000 and 
15 day full suspension. Pace N Boots is disqualified and as a result of that disqualification 
all purse money must be returned for redistribution ($2900.00). If this ruling is not appealed 
the penalty will be reduced to a $500 fine and return of purse (with 15 day full suspension 
stayed pending no positives in the next 365 days) Mitigating circumstances were 
considered in determining this penalty. O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01 (A) (10,13,15,16) 3769-18-02 
3769-17-43. The fine and purse must be paid by 10/23/25. Mr. Merriman has 48 hours to 
appeal this ruling. 

  

Status as of 10/18/2025 - Appeal - Mr. Merriman Appealed ruling #25NFLD-328 in a 
Timely Manner. 

 

  

NOVAK, TAYLOR DAWN RIVES JUNCTION, MI YOB 2000 
  

HoP on 10/15/2025 FULL - INDEFINITELY AS OF 10/15/2025 
  

FAILURE TO SUBMIT FINGERPRINTS. 
  

71 IAC 5-1-2(2) Licensee Taylor Novak has failed to comply with Indiana licensing 
requirements (fingerprints) and is hereby suspended until a valid fingerprint card is received 
by the Indiana Horse Racing Commission. 

 

  

ROBINSON, EUGENE MANNON HAVRE DE GRACE, MD YOB 1965 
  

RcR on 10/6/2025 FINED: $500 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 9, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

 



 

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Trainer Eugene Robinson was the trainer of record on horse CRUSH HANOVER in the 5th 
race on October 6th, 2025 at Rosecroft Raceway. Post-race analysis of blood sample 
#E721996 taken from CRUSH HANOVER identified the presence of Dexamethasone at a 
concentration of 7.45 pg/mL +- 0.57 pg/mL. The threshold for this controlled therapeutic 
medication is 5 pg/mL. As a result, Robinson is fined $500.00 and must return all purse 
monies. Additionally, CRUSH HANOVER is disqualified, finishing second and placed ninth. 
All purse monies must be returned within 72 hours of this issuance, and all fines are due 
within 10 days of the ruling. COMAR: 09.10.03.04.B. 1/2 Multiple Medication Violation 
(MMV) points assessed. 

 

  

SAWYERS, LEOPOLD E VERNON, NY YOB 1952 
  

VD on 9/12/2025 FINED: $250 
  

LOW OR EXCESS LEVEL OF AUTHORIZED MEDICATION 
  

Trainer Leopold Sawyers is fined $250 for the presence of FUROSEMIDE (Lasix) above 
the permitted level in a Lasix horse, MISSISSIPPI RABBIT, on 9/12/2025 in the 12th Race 
at Vernon Downs. 

 

  

SOWERS, MICHAEL D MC ARTHUR, OH YOB 1952 
  

OWash on 9/10/2025 FINED: $1,000 
FULL - 7 DAYS, 10/25/2025 THRU 10/31/2025 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 6, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

OSRC 3769-18-01-A(1,10,13,15,16), 3769-18-02, 3769-17-43. Blood sample #933089 was 
tested by the Ohio Department of Agriculture ATL and was found to contain 
Diphenhydramine, a Class 3 drug. Blood sample #933089 was provided by #3 Power Hill, 
who finished 1st in race 2 on 9/10/25 at the Old Washington Fair, and was trained by Mr. 
Sowers. Mr. Sowers waived his rights to a hearing, split sample and DNA. This is Mr. 
Sowers first medication violation in the last 365 days. #3 is disqualified and placed 6th and 
the purse earnings ($2853) are to be returned to the Old Washington Fair to be 
redistributed accordingly. Mr. Sowers is fined $1000 and given a 15 day full suspension, the 
penalty will be reduced to a $1000 fine and a 7 day full suspension (10/25/25-10/31/25). 
The fine and purse must be returned within 10 days of this ruling. During his suspension, 
Mr. Sowers is denied the use and privileges of all the grounds sanctioned by the OSRC. All 
horses owned and/or trained by Mr. Sowers may not be transferred unless approved by the 
Judges in Ohio or the OSRC. Mr. Sowers has 48 hours to appeal this decision to the 
OSRC. 

 

  

SWAREY, JOHN S LAKEVILLE, OH YOB 1998 
  

Mea on 9/24/2023 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
10/21/2025 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
 



 

PA Code Title 7-203.23(b) 203.11(a & e) Failure to complete PA owner licensing 
requirement. The penalties are a $50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an 
indefinite full suspension beginning October 5, 2023. Appeals are due within ten days of 
ruling and must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a $750 bond) to: The PA State 
Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA ATTN: 
Anthony Salerno 

  

Status as of 10/21/2025 - Subsequent Ruling - Mr. Swarey has completed his 
Pennsylvania licensing requirements and is restored to good standing. 

 

  

TAYLOR, HOWARD A PHILADELPHIA, PA YOB 1959 
  

HoP on 10/7/2025 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
10/23/2025 

  

DENIAL OF LICENSE 
  

71 IAC 5-1-15 On October 1, 2025 licensee Howard A. Taylor had his license application 
denied by the Delaware Harness Racing Commission. On October 6, 2025, Mr. Taylor’s 
request for a stay regarding this matter was also denied. Per Indiana Horse Racing 
Commission rule 71 IAC 5-1-15 “Reciprocity” which states “If a person is suspended, 
expelled, or ruled off, or if his or her license is revoked or his or her application for a license 
has been denied, or he or she is under any other current penalty pursuant to the rules of 
the racing authority of any other state or country or of the gaming commission, such person 
shall stand suspended, expelled, ruled off, or denied a license at all tracks and satellite 
facilities operating under the jurisdiction of the commission until the ruling has been 
withdrawn by the originating authority.” Mr. Taylor is therefore not eligible to participate in 
racing in the state of Indiana until this matter is fully resolved or a stay is issued by the state 
of Delaware. 

  

Status as of 10/23/2025 - Subsequent Ruling - On October 23, 2025, Mr. Taylor was 
granted a stay by the Delaware Harness Racing Commission. Mr. Taylor is hereby 
restored to good standing in the state of Indiana pending the outcome of his appeal 
hearing in the state of Delaware. 

   

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS 

BENDER, ATLEE E NOBLESVILLE, IN YOB 1992 
  

HoP on 10/10/2025 FINED: $400 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

71 IAC 7-3-13(d)(5) While driving No. 2 SPECIAL PETE in race 5 at Hoosier Park on 
October 10, 2025 driver Atlee Bender was found to be in violation of the IHRC whipping 
rules. For this violation Mr. Bender is fined $400.00 which is due within seven days of this 
ruling. Mr. Bender waived his right to a hearing and accepted the penalty. 

 

  

CHINDANO, JOSEPH J SR. LARGO, FL YOB 1962 
  

MR on 10/16/2025 FINED: $100 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
 



 

Rule 4117.8(D)(2) & 4117.8(H)(2). Driver Joseph Chindano Sr. is hereby assessed a fine of 
$100.00 for using the whip in an excessive manner, using the whip more than 3 times in 
succession without giving the horse time to respond, while driving SOUTHWIND RODAN in 
the 6th race on October 16, 2025, at Monticello Raceway. (This constitutes a 1st violation in 
this category in a 365-day period.) Further violations in this category will result in increased 
penalties. 

 

  

FINN, JARED D NEWTON, IL YOB 1987 
  

HoP on 10/11/2025 FINED: $300 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

71 IAC 7-3-13(d)(5) While driving No. 6 FANCY SCHMANTZY in race 13 at Hoosier Park 
on October 11, 2025 driver Jared Finn was found to be in violation of IHRC whipping rules. 
For this violation Mr. Finn is fined $300.00 which is due within seven days of this ruling. Mr. 
Finn waived his right to a hearing and accepted the penalty. 

 

  

GREEN, JASON C DOVER, DE YOB 1985 
  

Har on 10/6/2025 FINED: $100 
  

USING THE WHIP IN UNCONVENTIONAL MANNER 
  

Mr. Green met with the judges on 10/14/25, after watching the race replay he agreed to the 
penalty. All fines are to be paid within 10 days of this ruling. 

  

RcR on 10/16/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

Driver Jason Green is fined $100.00 for inappropriate use of the whip, using more than 
wrist action with minimal elbow movement, while driving IDEAL WISH in the 9th race on 
October 16th, 2025 at Rosecroft Raceway. All fines are due within 10 days of the ruling, or 
the Maryland Racing Commission licensee will be suspended until payment is received. 
COMAR: 09.10.02.33H(17)(b) 

 

  

HANNERS, LUKE CHILLICOTHE, OH YOB 2000 
  

DTN on 10/22/2025 FINED: $500 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

OSRC 3769-17-18. Mr. Hanners did whip the horse, #4 Hagrid, repeatedly after the finish of 
the qualifier on 10/22/25 at Dayton Raceway. This is Mr. Hanners 2nd whipping violation in 
the last 365 days. Mr. Hanners is fined $750, the penalty will be reduced to $500 if not 
appealed. Mr. Hanners has 48 hours to appeal this decision to the OSRC. 

 

  

HARDY, JAMES E NORTH ATTLEBORO, MA YOB 1964 
  

PRc on 10/16/2025 FINED: $250 
DRIVING - 1 DAY, 10/21/2025 THRU 10/21/2025 

  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

USTA Rule 18.00 S18.08 (b) 2 (c) 3. On 10/16/2025 at PRC, while driving No.2 P A PIPER 
in Race 1, driver James Hardy was observed using his whip in an excessive manner, 
striking the horse 7 consecutive times in the stretch, failing to pause after three strikes and 
failure to use forearm and wrist action only (1st offense). As a result of the violation Mr. 



Hardy is hereby fined the sum of $250.00. In addition Mr. Hardy is suspended from driving 
for one day, Tuesday, October 21, 2025. Subsequent violations of this nature will result in 
increased penalties. All fines are payable within 48 hours of imposition. 

 

  

SHAND, ROSS JAMES PENNS GROVE, NJ YOB 1968 
  

Har on 10/22/2025 DRIVING - 10 DAYS, 10/23/2025 THRU 11/1/2025 
  

BRUTAL USE OF WHIP 
  

Mr. Shand was the driver of #3 Snow Burst in the first race on 10 /22/25, Mr. Shand did 
cause welts on Snow Burst. This is the second time that Mr. Shand has caused welts on a 
horse. Mr. Shand was issued a $1000 fine or a 10 day driving suspension, Mr. Shand 
chose the 10 day driving suspension and the suspension starts 10/23/25 and ends on 
11/1/25. Mr. Shand signed the waiver of hearing. 

 

  

SWIFT, KYLE AKRON, NY YOB 2005 
  

Btva on 10/4/2025 FINED: $500...STAYED 
DRIVING - 7 DAYS, 10/20/2025 THRU 10/26/2025 

  

USING THE WHIP IN UNCONVENTIONAL MANNER 
  

Kyle Swift, on Saturday, October 4, 2025, while driving the 4 horse, LYONS SURFING, in 
the 8th race at Batavia Downs was observed using more than hand and wrist action after 
the 3/4 pole and again in the stretch. For this infraction, Mr. Swift is hereby fined $500.00 
and suspended 7 days from October 20, 2025 through October 26, 2025. This is is third 
offense in a 365-day period. 

  

Status as of 10/17/2025 - Stay 
   

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES 

ANGUS, TYLER C SAGAMORE HILLS, OH YOB 2002 
  

Nfld on 10/15/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
  

Nfld on 10/17/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
  

Nfld on 10/18/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

BATES, BRANDON L MONROE, IN YOB 1975 
  

CBRN on 10/18/2025 FINED: $200 
  

CROWDING/PUTTING ANOTHER WHEEL UNDER ANOTHER HORSE OR DRIVER 
 

  

BECKWITH, BRETT M WILTON, NY YOB 2003 
  

PcD on 10/11/2025 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

BENDER, ATLEE E NOBLESVILLE, IN YOB 1992 
 



 

HoP on 10/11/2025 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

BROWN, BETSY A WOODSTOCK, VA YOB 1959 
  

Wdstk on 10/19/2025 FINED: $100 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

BUFORD, ARCHIE N TERRY, MS YOB 1986 
  

Wdstk on 10/19/2025 FINED: $100 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

CAMPBELL, HEATH R CORINNA, ME YOB 1971 
  

PRc on 10/20/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

CASEY, THOMAS MARK DELEON SPRINGS, FL YOB 1952 
  

Nfld on 10/17/2025 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

DE LONG, JOHN J ANDERSON, IN YOB 1989 
  

HoP on 10/16/2025 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

GRISMORE, GREG G GROVE CITY, OH YOB 1970 
  

Nfld on 10/17/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

GROEN, CHARLES N CHESTERFIELD, IN YOB 1992 
  

DTN on 10/22/2025 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO HAVE HORSE PROPERLY EQUIPPED 
 

  

HALL, AARON C GARDINER, ME YOB 1993 
  

Bang on 10/19/2025 FINED: $50 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

KELLY, COLIN MIDDLETWON, NY YOB 1993 
  

PcD on 10/14/2025 FINED: $800 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

KEPPLER, SCOTT V RIDGEFIELD, CT YOB 1966 
  

MR on 10/20/2025 FINED: $100 
HORSE PLACED 5 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

LE VAN, HANK WOODSTOCK, OH YOB 1994 
 



 

Nfld on 10/18/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

MANN, WILLIAM P EASTON, PA YOB 1976 
  

Nfld on 10/17/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

MERRIMAN, AARON E NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1978 
  

Mea on 10/10/2025 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 6 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
  

Nfld on 10/17/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

MILLER, BRETT A COLUMBUS, OH YOB 1973 
  

DTN on 10/22/2025 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 6 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

MILLER, EMANUEL H DELAWARE, OH YOB 1998 
  

Nfld on 10/18/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

MORGAN, ANTHONY N WARWICK, MD YOB 1958 
  

PHL on 10/17/2025 FINED: $200 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

MYERS, CHRISTIAN J HOUSTON, PA YOB 2002 
  

Wdstk on 10/19/2025 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS 
 

  

POINDEXTER, LARRY COVINGTON, TN YOB 1951 
  

HoP on 10/15/2025 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

RANGER, BRUCE W WEST GARDINER, ME YOB 1959 
  

PRc on 10/17/2025 FINED: $200 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

SKINNER, JASON T GREENWOOD, DE YOB 1983 
  

Har on 10/8/2025 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO PARTICIPATE IN THE POST PARADE 
 

  

SMITH, TREVOR GENE LEBANON, OH YOB 1996 
 



 

DTN on 10/18/2025 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 6 

  

IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE 
 

  

SOWERS, MCGWIRE P WHITEFIELD, ME YOB 2000 
  

Bang on 10/18/2025 FINED: $50 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

ST LOUIS, MARC E JR. SWARTZ CREEK, MI YOB 1988 
  

Nfld on 10/15/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

STAFFORD, ARTHUR C JR FELTON, DE YOB 1966 
  

Har on 10/22/2025 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 10/23/2025 THRU 10/25/2025 
HORSE PLACED 8 

  

INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK 
 

  

STEVENSON, MICHAEL A NEW GLOUCESTER, ME YOB 1964 
  

PRc on 10/17/2025 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
  

Bang on 10/18/2025 FINED: $50 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

SWITZER, KEVIN P JR E WATERBORO, ME YOB 1987 
  

PRc on 10/20/2025 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO OBEY THE INSTRUCTIONS OF A RACING OFFICIAL 
 

  

THOMPSON, JASON R STOW, OH YOB 1979 
  

Nfld on 10/14/2025 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

WAGONBLOTT, JULIE HAMBURG, NY YOB 1969 
  

Btva on 10/17/2025 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

WRENN, RONNIE H JR. CHAGRIN FALLS, OH YOB 1986 
  

Mea on 10/10/2025 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE 
   

 


